PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

DATE: June 11, 2014

SUBJECT: LOLA COFFE LLC — ERNEST COFFEE FOR A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT TO ALLOW A 1,966-SQUARE FOOT COCKTAIL LOUNGE
LOCATED AT 1101 NORTH PALM CANYON DRIVE, ZONE C-1 (CASE
5.0687 CUP) (GM)

FROM: Department of Planning Services

SUMMARY
The Planning Commission to review a Conditional Use Permit request for a new 1,966-
square foot cocktail lounge consisting of Ernest Coffee and Bootlegger Tiki Bar with 16
outdoor seats and 23 indoor seats located within a mixed-use building.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve with conditions.
ISSUES:

e Proposed location is currently vacant.
+ No netincrease in parking required.

BACKGROUND:

dRelevantGily Aclions i s8] elc o
8/7/12012 AAC rewewed building repalnt and rehablhtatlon of building

21212013 | Staff approves parking lot re-surfacing

2/10/2014 | AAC reviews outdoor patio design and recommends approval

5/31/2014 Publlc hearlng notice sent to ali property owners within 500 feet
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Net Building Area | 38 residential apartments; 12,269-square feet retail (approximately)

Proposed Site 1,966-sguare feet — Ernest Coffee and Tiki Bar

Subject Property Office Retail / Apartments C-1
North Office Retail C-1
South Neighborhood Retail C-1

Community Commercial
East Office Retail C-1
West Office Multi-Family R-2
Residential
BACKGROUND AND SETTING:

The applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to operate a
new coffee shop and cocktail lounge called “Ernest Coffee and Bootlegger Tiki Bar” in a
vacant 1,966-square foot space located in a mixed-use retail / apartment complex. The
existing space is on the corner of North Palm Canyon Drive and Via Lola. The
proposed total number of seats to be 23-indoor and 16-outdoor located in a patio area
on the south side of the building. Hours of operation for Ernest Coffee to be from 6:00
AM to 6:00 PM; and for Bootlegger Tiki from 4:00 PM to 2:00 AM seven days a week
with entertainment to be limited to a DJ playing tiki-inspired tracks. The applicant is
seeking a Type 48 liquor license serving beer, wine, and distilled spirits.

The mixed-use building at the corner of Via Lola and North Palm Canyon Drive was built
in 1952 consisting of first floor retail shops with apartments above and to the west. The

location of the proposed coffee shop and cocktail lounge was once occupied by Don the

Beachcomber restaurant and tiki bar.

The parking calculation for the proposed use is pursuant to Section 93.06.00(D)(19) for
a mixed-use development over 20,000-square feet which states: “Additional parking
need not be provided for restaurants; provided that, no more than 25% of the total floor
area of the whole complex is devoted to restaurant use.” The proposed coffee shop
and bar will be the only restaurant use in the complex. Off-street parking for the retail
uses and apartments is provided on an adjacent parking lot consisting of 53 spaces.
Staff has determined that based upon the above analysis, the new coffee shop and
cocktail lounge will not require additional scrutiny of parking standards.
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ANALYSIS

General Plan: The General Plan designation of the subject site is Office. This
designation allows for “executive and medical offices and retail uses directly related to
office operations such as restaurants”. The subject property is an existing mixed-use
complex containing retail businesses and apartments. The addition of a coffee shop
and cocktail lounge with a Type 48 liquor license will advance the goals of the General
Plan and provide a service to the office workers and visitors of the Uptown Design
District. Therefore, the proposed use is consistent with the General Plan.

Zoning: The subject property is General Commercial (C-1). Pursuant to Section
92.09.01(D)(5) of the Palm Springs Zoning Code (PSZC), a cocktail lounge is permitted
with the approval of a Conditional Use Permit.

Parking: Pursuant to Section 93.06.00(D)(19) of the PSZC, no additional parking is
required due to parking standards set forth for a restaurant within a mixed-use
development over 20,000-square feet.

Safely and Security

Staff requested comments and recommendations on the proposal from the Fire and
Police Departments. The Fire Department indicated that there were no issues with the
use. The Palm Springs Police Department (PSPD) requested that a security plan be a
condition of approval for the CUP. A security plan will be reviewed with the applicant
in the near future. :

REQUIRED FINDINGS

The Planning Commission must make certain findings in order to approve this
Conditional Use Permit pursuant to Section 94.02.00 of the Palm Springs Zoning Code;
those findings are analyzed by staff below:

1) That the use applied for at the focation set forth in the application is
properly one for which a conditional use permit is authorized by this
Zoning Code.

Section 92.13.01(D)(2) of the Palm Springs Zoning Code permits a cocktail lounge in
the C-1 zone when approved under a Conditional Use Permit.

2) That the use is necessary or desirable for the development of the
community, is in harmony with the various elements of objectives of the
general plan, and is not detrimental to existing uses or fo future uses
specifically permitted in the zone in which the proposed use is fo be
located.

The use will provide needed service retail, entertainment and gathering space within
the Uptown Design District. The proposed use is desirable for the development of
the community as it adds to the daytime and nighttime activities available in the
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vicinity of Uptown. A coffee shop and cocktail lounge at the proposed location is not
anticipated to be detrimental to existing uses or future uses specifically permitted in
the C-1 zone.

3) That the site for the intended use is adequate in size and shape fo
accommodate such use, including yards, setbacks, walls or fences,
landscaping, and other features required in order to adjust such use to
those existing or permitted future uses of land in the neighborhood.

The building at 140 Via Lola is a mixed-use development with street front retail
shops and apartments on the second floor and to the west. The proposed coffee
shop and cocktail lounge will occupy approximately 1,966-square feet within the
existing building. No additional square footage is necessary to accommodate the
proposed use. Therefore, the site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate
the proposed use.

4) That the site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways properly
designed and improved fo carry the lype and quantity of traffic to be
generated by the proposed use.

The project will occupy a vacant storefront within the Uptown Design District
advancing the goal of providing varied shopping and entertainment outlets for
nearby office workers and residents. The addition of a coffee shop and cocktall
lounge will increase street activity with day and evening business hours. The
renovation of the space will not be detrimental to existing and future permitted uses
of land in the neighborhood.

5) That the conditions to be imposed and shown on the approved sife plan
are deemed necessary to protect the public health, safety and general
welfare and may include minor modification of the zone’'s property
development standards.

The proposal is to operate a 1,966-square foot coffee shop and cocktail lounge in an
existing building. Conditions of Approval have been included in the attached Exhibit
A to ensure that the use operates in @ manner which protects the public health,
safety and general welfare. These conditions include compliance with the City’s
noise ordinance, limitations on operating hours and other necessary requirements.

CONCLUSION
The project is consistent with the land use policies of the General Plan and Zoning

Code. Staff is able to recommend findings necessary for approval of the proposed use.
On that basis, staff is recommending approval of the proposal. :
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ENVIRONMENTAL

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the project has
been determined to be categorically exempt from further environmental review pursuant
to Section 15301(a) (Existing Facilities).

NOTIFICATION

A public hearing notice was mailed to all property owners within a 500-foot radius of the

subject property. As of the writing of this report, staff has not received any public
correspondence.

o rd— W A

Glenn Miaker, AICP M. Margo Wheeler, FAICP
Assistant Planner Director of Planning Services
ATTACHMENTS

Vicinity Map

Draft Resolution with Conditions of Approval
Justification Letters

Interior Layout

Exterior Elevations
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CITY OF PALM SPRINGS

CASE NO: 5.0687 CUP

APPLICANT: Lola Coffee LLC,
dba Ernest Coffee

DESCRIPTION: A Conditional Use Permit to allow a
1,634-square foot cocktail lounge located at 1101
North Palm Canyon Drive, Zone C-1, Section 10.




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA,
APPROVING CASE 5.0687, A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT (CUP) TO ALLOW A COCKTAIL LOUNGE AT
1101 NORTH PALM CANYON DRIVE.

WHEREAS, Lola Coffee LLC (“Applicant”) has filed a Conditional Use Permit
application with the City pursuant to Section 94.02.00 of the Zoning Code to allow a
cocktail lounge use in a 1,966-square foot suite within the mixed-use building known as
140 Via Lola located at 1101 North Palm Canyon Drive, Zone C-1, Section 10, APN:
505-242-013; and

WHEREAS, a cocktail lounge may be permitted in the C-1 (General Commercial) Zone
in the Uptown Design District with the approval of a Conditional Use Permit; and

WHEREAS, notice of public hearing of the Planning Commission of the City of Palm
Springs to consider Case No. 5.0687 — CUP was given in accordance with applicable
law; and

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2014, a public hearing on the application was held by the
Planning Commission in accordance with applicabie law; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project is considered a “project” pursuant to the terms of the
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA"), and has been determined to be
Categorically Exempt as a Class | exemption (Existing Facilities) pursuant to Section
15301 of the CEQA Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has carefully reviewed and considered all of the
evidence presented in connection with the hearing on the project, including, but not
limited to, the staff report, and all written and oral testimony presented.

THE PLANNING COMMISSION HEREBY FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Section 94.02.00(B)(6) of the Zoning Code requires the Planning
Commission not approve a Conditional Use Permit unless it finds as follows:

1) That the use applied for at the location set forth in the application is
properly one for which a conditional use permit is authorized by this
Zoning Code.

Section 92.13.01(D)(2) of the Palm Springs Zoning Code permits a cocktail lounge
in the C-1 zone when approved under a Conditional Use Permit.
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2) Thal the use is necessary or desirable for the development of the
community, is in harmony with the various elements of objectives of the
general plan, and is not detrimental to existing uses or to future uses
specifically permitted in the zone in which the proposed use is to be
located.

The use will provide needed service retail, entertainment and gathering space within
the Uptown Design District. The proposed use is desirable for the development of
the community as it adds to the daytime and nighttime activities available in the
vicinity of Uptown. A coffee shop and cocktail lounge at the proposed location is not
anticipated to be detrimental to existing uses or future uses specifically permitted in
the C-1 zone.

3) That the site for the intended use is adequate in size and shape to
accommodate such use, including yards, setbacks, walls or fences,
landscaping, and other features required in order to adjust such use to
those existing or permitted future uses of land in the neighborhood.

The building at 140 Via Lola is a mixed-use development with street front retail
shops and apartments on the second floor and to the west. The proposed coffee
shop and cocktail lounge will occupy approximately 1,966-square feet within the
existing building. No additional square footage is necessary to accommadate the
proposed use. Therefore, the site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate
the proposed use.

4) That the site for the proposed use relates fo streets and highways
properly designed and improved to carry the type and quantity of traffic to
be generated by the proposed use.

The project will occupy a vacant storefront within the Uptown Design District
advancing the goal of providing varied shopping and entertainment outlets for
nearby office workers and residents. The addition of a coffee shop and cockiail

lounge will increase street activity with day and evening business hours. The
renovation of the space will not be detrimental to existing and future permitted uses
of land in the neighborhood.

5) That the conditions to be imposed and shown on the approved site plan
are deemed necessary to protect the public health, safety and general
welfare and may include minor modification of the zone's property
development standards.

The proposal is to operate a 1,966-square foot coffee shop and cocktail lounge in
an existing building. Conditions of Approval have been included in the attached
Exhibit A to ensure that the use operates in a manner which protects the public
health, safety and general welfare. These conditions include compliance with the
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City's noise ordinance, limitations on operating hours and other necessary
requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, based upon the foregoing, the Planning
Commission hereby approves Case No. 5.0687 — CUP, a Conditional Use Permit to
allow a cocktail lounge use located at 1101 North Palm Canyon Drive, subject to the
conditions set forth in the attached Exhibit A.

ADOPTED this 11rd day of June 2014.

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST: CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA

M. Margo Wheeler, FAICP
Director of Planning Services



RESOLUTION NO.
EXHIBIT A

Case 5.0687 CUP
Ernest Coffee and Bootlegger Tiki Bar

1101 North Palm Canyon Drive
June 11, 2014

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Before final acceptance of the project, all conditions listed below shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer, the Director of Planning Services, the Director of
Building and Safety, the Chief of Police, the Fire Chief or their designee, depending on
which department recommended the condition.

Any agreements, easements or covenants required fo be entered into shall be in a form
approved by the City Attorney.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONS

ADM 1.

~ ADM 2.

ADM 3.

ADM 4.

ADM 5.

Project Description. This approval is for the project described per Case
5.0687 CUP, except as modified the conditions below.

Reference Documents. The site shall be developed and maintained in
accordance with the approved plans, date stamped June 3, 2013, including
site plans, architectural elevations, exterior materials and colors, and
landscaping, on file in the Planning Department except as modified by the
conditions below.

Conform to all Codes and Regulations. The project shall conform to the
conditions contained herein, all applicable regulations of the Palm Springs
Zoning Ordinance, Municipal Code, and any other City County, State and
Federal Codes, ordinances, resolutions and laws that may apply.

Minor Deviations. The Director of Planning or designee may approve minor
deviations to the project description and approved plans in accordance with
the provisions of the Palm Springs Zoning Code.

Indemnification. The owner shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the
City of Palm Springs, its agents, officers, and employees from any claim,
action, or proceeding against the City of Palm Springs or its agents, officers
or employees to attach, set aside, void or annul, an approval of the City of
Palm Springs, its legislative body, advisory agencies, or administrative
officers concerning Case 5.0687 CUP. The City of Palm Springs will promptly
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ADM 6.

ADM 7.

ADM 8.

ADM 9.

notify the applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the City
of Palm Springs and the applicant will either undertake defense of the matter
and pay the City's associated legal costs or will advance funds to pay for
defense of the matter by the City Attorney. If the City of Palm Springs fails to
promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding or fails to
cooperate fully in the defense, the applicant shall not, thereafter, be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the City of Palm Springs.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City retains the right to settle or abandon
the matter without the applicant's consent but should it do so, the City shall
waive the indemnification herein, except, the City's decision fo settle or
abandon a matter following an adverse judgment or failure to appeal, shall not
cause a waiver of the indemnification rights herein.

Maintenance and Repair. The property owner(s) and successors and
assignees in interest shall maintain and repair the improvements including
and without limitation all structures, sidewalks, bikeways, parking areas,
landscape, irrigation, lighting, signs, walls, and fences between the curb and
property line, including sidewalk or bikeway easement areas that extend onto
private property, in a first class condition, free from waste and debris, and in
accordance with all applicable law, rules, ordinances and regulations of all
federal, state, and local bodies and agencies having jurisdiction at the
property owner’'s sole expense. This condition shall be included in the
recorded covenant agreement for the property if required by the City.

Time Limit on Commencement of Use. The time limit for commencement of
the use authorized by this conditional use permit shall be two (2) years from
the effective date of approval. A conditional use permit shall become effective
after an elapsed period of fifteen (15) days from the date of the decision by
the commission authorizing the permit.

Right to Appeal. Decisions of an administrative officer or agency of the City
of Palm Springs may be appealed in accordance with Municipal Code
Chapter 2.05. Permits will not be issued until the appeal period has
concluded.

Cause Ng Disturbance. The owner shall monitor outdoor parking areas,
walkways, and adjoining properties and shall take all necessary measures to
ensure that customers do not loiter, create noise, litter, or cause any
disturbances while on-site. The owner and operator shall ensure that at
closing time, all customers leave the property promptly and that the property
is clean and secure before the owner/foperator leaves the premises. The
Police Chief, based upon complaints and/or other cause, may require on-site
security officers to ensure compliance with all City, State, and Federal laws
and conditions of approval. Failure to comply with these conditions may
result in revocation of this permit, tfemporary business closure or criminal
prosecution.
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ADM 10. Grounds for Revocation. Non-compliance with any of the conditions of this

ADM 11.

ADM 12.

approval or with City codes and ordinances, State laws; any valid citizen
complaints or policing and safety problems (not limited to excessive alcohol
consumption, noise, disturbances, signs, etc) regarding the operation of the
establishment; as determined by the Chief of Police or the Director of Building
and Safety, may result in proceedings to revoke the Conditional Use Permit.
In addition, violations of the City Codes and Ordinances will result in
enforcement actions which may include citations, arrest, temporary business
closure, or revocation of this permit in accordance with the law. :

Comply with City Noise Ordinance. This use and property shall comply with
the provisions of Section 11.74 Noise Ordinance of the Palm Springs
Municipal Code. Violations may result in revocation of this Conditional Use
Permit.

Conditional Use Permit Availability. The applicant shall provide a copy of this
Conditional Use Permit to all buyers and potential buyers.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

PLN 1.

PLN 2.

Alcohol Sales. The Conditional Use Permit authorizes the sale of beer, wine,
and distilled spirits from within 1101 North Palm Canyon Drive.

Seating Count The applicant shall be limited to the total number of 39 seats
(23 inside and 16 outside) as shown in the approved plan. Any deviation from
these numbers shall require prior approval by the Planning Commission. The

- applicant shall maintain the minimum clearance as specified by the Fire

PLN 3.

PLN 4.

PLN 5.

PLN 6.

Department between the patio exit and the outdoor tables and chairs.

Hours of Operation. The operating hours for Ernest Coffee shall be 6:00 AM
to 6:00 PM daily; and for Bootlegger Tiki Bar from 4:00 PM to 2:00 AM daily.
Any future modifications to the hours of operation shall require an amendment
to this Conditional Use Permit.

Entertainment. Entertainment to be limited to a DJ playing tiki-inspired music.
Any deviation from the general type of entertainment shall require prior
approval by the Planning Commission.

Letter of Convenience or Necessity. The applicant shall obtain a Letter of
Convenience or Necessity from the City Council prior to commencement of
the alcohol sales use. If the Resolution of Convenience and Necessity is not
approved, this CUP application will not be valid.

Sign Applications Required. No signs are approved by this action. Separate

approval and permits shall be required for all signs in accordance with Zoning
Ordinance Section 93.20.00.
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PLN 7. Exterior Alarms & Audio Systems. No sirens, outside paging or any type of
signalization will be permitted, except approved alarm systems.

PLN 8. Outside Storage Prohibited. No outside storage of any kind shall be
permitted except as approved as a part of the proposed plan.

POLICE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

POL 1. Security Plan. Within thirty (30) days of approval of the Conditional Use
Permit, the applicant shall agree, in writing, to comply with a security plan that
has been approved by the Chief of Police. The business owner or his/her
designee shall ensure compliance with the approved security plan at all
times. If the Chief of Police has determined that there are continual violations
of the security plan, the Conditional Use Permit may be revoked by the City
Council, pursuant to Section 94.02.00 of the Zoning Code.

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS
FID 1. Fire permits required

FID 2. Plan review / approval required for modifications to existing automatic fire
sprinklers and fire alarm.

FID 3. Occupant load determination by Building Official.

FID 4. Fire final inspection required prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy by
Building Official.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

BLD 1. Construction Permits. Prior to any construction on-site, all appropriate
permits must be secured. '

END OF CONDITIONS



May 1, 2014

City of Palm Springs

Department of Planning Services
3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way
Palm Springs, CA 92262

5.0687

To Whom it May Concern,

~ Please find here a justification letter as part of our Conditional Use Permit application for Lola

Coffee LLC located at 140 W Via Lola Unit 1101, formerly a Don the Beachcomber tiki bar
and restaurant. In honoring the historic use of the space we are applying for a liquor license
to continue the tradition of providing a vibrant hub for the community to enjoy.

Lofa Coffee LLC is the parent company doing business as Ernest Coffee and Bootlegger Tiki.
Ernest Coffee will provide patrons with a contemporary, bright space and will serve
Stumptown Coffee and locally sourced pastries. Bootlegger Tiki will offer hand mixed, high
quality craft cocktails and a uniquely curated and authentic tiki-inspired space.

This is a tenant improvement project. Together, these two businesses require both the
interior and exterior redevelopment of 1131 square feet of under-utilized and vacant
property along North Palm Canyon Drive. This development has required architectural
changes as follows - including the need to update both building and fire codes, meet new
ADA requirements, and rectify the bootlegged electrical system. The scope of work includes
the remodel and upgrade of two existing vacant retail/office spaces and the addition of an
outdoor patio and seating. These improvements are substantial in nature and will bring this
vacant space up to current building and safety codes. These improvements will not resultin
any negative environmental impacts. '

- This business will create 12 jobs.

Ernest Coffee will be open from éam - 6pm daily. Bootlegger Tiki will be open from 4pm to
2am daily. :

The state licenses applied for include the Building Pefmit, Business License, Certificate of

- Occupancy and Department of Environmental Health Permit (upon completion).

The project meets and supports existing City regulations for all of the findings of approval
per the Palm Springs Zoning Ordinance as follows: '

a.  The use applied for at the location set forth in the application is properly one for which
a conditional use permit is authorized by this Zoning Code;
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b. The use is desirable for the development of the community in providing products and
services not currently offered in the area, and is not detrimental to existing uses or to future
uses specifically permitted in the zone in which the proposed use is to be located;

C. The site for the intended use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate such use,
including yards, setbacks, walls or fences, landscaping and other features required;

d. The site for the proposed use relates to streets properly designed and improved to
carry the type and quantity of traffic to be generated by the proposed use;

it is our intention to open Ernest Coffee in late spring, and Bootlegger Tiki in early fall. We
strongly believe that by bringing these two concepts to the community, we will help to
provide a much desired catalyst in the continued rejuvenation of the North Design District.

Thank you for your time and support of Lola Coffee, LLC.

Sincerely,

Jaime Kowal
Managing Member, Lola Coffee LLC



May 19, 2014

City of Palm Springs

Department of Planning Services
3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way
Palm Springs, CA 92262

RE:
Lola Coffee LLC
Pending Liquor License #544914

To Whom it May Concern,

In accordance with the provisions of Section 23958.4 of the California Business and
Professions Code, this letter is provided to support a finding that Public Convenience and
Necessity would be served by the issuance of a liquor license for Lola Coffee LLC.

Lola Coffee LLC is the parent company doing business as Ernest Coffee and Bootlegger Tiki
both located at 1101 North Palm Canyon Drive. Ernest Coffee will provide patrons with a
contemporary, bright space and will serve high quality Stumptown Coffee and locally-
sourced pastries baked fresh every morning including gluten free options. Bootlegger Tiki
will offer hand mixed, high quality rum-based craft cocktails and a uniquely curated and
authentic tiki-inspired space. In honoring the historic use of the space which was originally a
Don the Beachcomber restaurant and tiki bar, we are applying for a liquor license to continue

- the tradition of providing a vibrant hub for the community to enjoy. The concept of tiki and

craft cocktails is so integral to our business that we actually named the coffee shop ‘Ernest
Coffee' after Don the Beachcomber’s given name Ernest Raymond Beaumont Gantt, and
Bootlegger Tiki after the fact he was a bootlegger.

The coffee shop and tiki bar will be serving a community that does not currently have many if
any walkable or accessible food and beverage options within close proximity to us. We will
service a number of local businesses including realtors, retailers, art galleries and a hospital.
We will be open seven days a week offering both local and tourist patrons extremely high
quality food and beverage in a design-driven space.

The investment in a liquor license is requested as a service and convenience to our customers
as an integral part of the tiki and coffee experience. We will bring in a DJ on weekends to
spin original tiki-inspired tracks and are curating a special playlist with a nod to tiki but that is
still contemporary in nature. We are using social media to promote the history of the space as
well help to propel us into the future. We have built a south-facing patio on the corner of Via

'Lola and Palm Canyon that will help bring strangers and friends alike together to enjoy the

delicious food and beverage options, take a break, and enjoy the atmosphere. We plan on
supporting local artists in the space and are curating a historical collection of tiki




paraphernalia. We have enjoyed meeting our neighbors as we build out the space and
everyone is so excited to welcome us to the neighborhood.

We will strive to become a valuable member of the community and will work hard to help the
neighborhood achieve their development goal of improving and building upon the North
Design District of Palm Springs. Additionally, this business will create 12 jobs.

We trust that the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control finds that Public
Necessity and Convenience would be served by the issuance of a liquor license to the
requested premises.

If you have any further questions or require any additional information please do not hesitate
to contact me. | can be reached at 760-668-1766. Thank you for your time and support of
Lola Coffee, LLC.

Sincerely,

Jalme Kowal
Managing Member, Lola Coffee LLC
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Privacy Stone Wall | 35-11 ) Storefront Window Storefront Window level (E) Sidewalk Property Outdoor Seating Storefront Window Lola Coffee Entrance
. _— And Door System To : Line Area Beyond System And Entry
Adjacent Buildin Custom Wood Carved Remain System To Remain Door To Remain
Wall Tiki "Totem" Style Doors. Ernest Coffee
. . . . & Tiki Bar
South Exterior Elevation East Exterior Elevation
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
2" x ¥," Forged Iron
Frame & Supports, Reclaimed Barn
Welded on Steel Wood, Burnt
Frame Tubing, Left Planks With A Poly
Natural With A Sealed Urethane Sealer ] 1101 N . Pal m
Finish. .
NS -- Canyon Drive
12" Tube N\ Tenant
Steel Frame, Left N
Natural With L _ Improvement
A Clear — - .
Metal Sealer “\\ — N PI‘OjeC'[
Finish = i
1 — | —
e ’ . . 113" ’ x — =
1 7 1 1 7 = ———— .
_———:/‘/jl \%s|%; = | == — Y » \:ﬂ%—g ——
—_— : = — | e—_ = — = = — = =—— = | =—"~—_ : i
e 7 || —— _\-|—— kg
| 1 || | I | '
West Side Front (South Side Facing Via Lola) East Side ) k Vv, Teak Hand Carved Door To be
. . .y .y . Installed On New West Door Leading
Outdoor Seating Railing Railing Photo Sample Railing Detall To Outdoor Seating Area. Entry
SCALE- 1/2" = 10" SCALE 1" = 1'-0" Doors To Be Of Similar Design.
No. Date Issue

1 06,2913 Schematic

Retractable Fabric Canopy, Black, With Company
Name Printed in White Letters To Match The Font In
the Logo Sample On Located On This Sheet. 3 000013 AAC PDD Submittal

2 101513 Heolth Dept. Submittal

4 110713 Permit Submittal

S 122213 Plan Check

6 012314 Plan Re-check A

St AND APPROVgp
™ L]

ERNEST COFFEE CO. | PALM SPRINGS, CA

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

Job # PS008

SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS

Existing Facade on Via Lola Company Name & Logo, & Branding ldentity AS O

Sheet




REFER TO SHEETS PR.1 & PR.2 FOR PRODUCT & FIXTURE SPECIFICATION TEAR SHEETS.

Restaurant Equipment and Service List
ltem# |Title QTY. Manufacturer Model Number >M_o_m:__,wmq_w_:mﬁ_u Gas <nMF_h~M_Mm Water |Indirect Waste |Comments MN_.MHM_“_\_N_
(3 |Hand Wash w/ splash guard | 2 Advance Tabco 7-PS-EC-SP yes - - H/IC Air Gap  |Wall mount bracket. 15-0" | 34'-1" |
(@  |Under Counter Dishwasher | 1 | CMA Dishmachines L-1X16 yes 120 140° | ArGap | doesnotproduce logs 1 W
(5) |3 Compartment Ware Wash | 1 Advance Tabco 93-3-54-18RL yes Air Gap "
(8) |Dump Sink 1 Krowne 18-1C yes 120° Air Gap | With drainboard : \ ©
@ Point of Sale Equipment 1 TBD TBD 120 - - Bartender Services Tiki Bar POS R_u m ._.O —\Q @ m 9 uh
6 Ice Maker 1 Manitowoc Q-170 yes - 120 Air Gap Includes 6" legs N 4
2  |Janitorial Station 1 Mustee 63M yes H&C
@ Water Heater Rheem E50-24-G yes - 240 140 ° =
6 Garbage Dumpster 1 Existing-See Site PIn. yes -ﬁ@ 2 2 2 2 2 2
@ ﬂmmmqm.wgzﬁm« glass 1 Fagor AD-21W yes 240 Air Gap Includes 6" legs © uO —H _|_ _“~ _ m _U> _HN D D D m w _ m Z
@)  |Under-Counter Refer 2 Traulsen UHT48-LR yes 120 Includes 6" legs uA__. % ELEMENTAL ARCHITECTURE
@ Dry Storage Shelving 6 ULine H3819 yes With Casters Y / N_u
@3 |Air Curtain 1 Mars WGB251464 208 mﬂc.m“ﬂ%__wm M_z m_ﬂmﬂ_”cwmnw p / : m arne m._. O O._"._" ee O o il
@9  |Expresso Machine 1 Linea q:moﬂmmoﬂ_om_ uL 120 c AirGap  |See PR.2 for information J I Operating Hours: 7am to 2pm = 1520 A.\_ th Ave.
/ o Existing Suite G
@9 |Grinder 1 Mazzer Super Jolly uL 120 See PR.2 for information / ) 20" Thru ,m_.m__ w_u ] \._ 86 mQ._D_. - 30 total seats \ Accessible mﬂ Seattle, WA 98122
@ Grinder 2 1 Mazzer Kony uL 120 See PR.2 for information mmmb _HO_. _U_m._“ijmm mn 7 /1 U®<®_‘m@® :DQOO_‘ W» OC._.QOO_‘V m:._“_‘v\ Door ™ p 206.329.1654
_ A : . cooler 11 Fixed, 19 Movable
@7  |Bulk Grinder 1 Bunn G-1 yes 120 See PR.2 for information 6 OOD._"_OLqm.._m_OD For 7 POS @ _ @ @ = 700 E. Tahquitz Canyon Rd.
69  |Coffee Brewer 1 Fetco CBS-2032-e yes 240 See PR.2 for information >oomww.__o__:< £ D mm & | © Ste. A
29  |Sneeze Guards 2 ADM Custom Size Finish Height - 60" from FF Compliance ’ 4 > é 7 ™ © _, @ @ o g _um_B Springs, O.> 92262
| 48 5 Q @ Q 24 o chrispardodesign.com
Room Finish Schedule _\_ 3 | beverage
. 4'-4" A4, T 1y
Room or Area Floor Floor Base Cove Walls Ceilings Comments Amv Wall Constructed With a _ _ _ | 9 | cooler /\/\Q —sm/\/\Qm j L 9
- . : - — | @ (©)Chris Pardo Design, LLC 2013
Serving areas M_Huwm,ﬁ%wﬂwmﬁwm_mmwm,\b 4 mwmmmww\%mwm@_m\ﬂwu Drywall with light | T&G Ipe wiPolyurethane |All wall surfaces shall be covered with a gloss or Rated 2 hour mmbm._.mﬁ_OD * \ [\/,‘WT m: @ | @ >—\®Q s A4.0 . il .._._*.Jm_mm%qﬂé_:.mm were vﬁqw_owqm_a ﬁmq .
apoxy. -ove base W ) Eo”_oﬂﬂa u.m_ﬁa ﬁ finish semi-gloss paint See 3 For mUoo:_o>m=os m_doq_a _— \ /Aﬁ% J Handwash 11'-0" g| .A__. MM_WMANM M__Mwm@%oo:w_‘ - W . % .w:mw m.wM :w,v_%_mm:oa m__m j ow Hmmﬂh_:mw
L . ater-Resistan ssem . u -~ . ~ raw - th ject.
P Smooth Concrete sealed W/ |4 Sanitary Omﬁma_m ﬁwu drywall & White | \yter Resistant drywall |All wall surfaces shall be covered with a gloss or Pr.2 Pr.2 y | .n_u = - Sink | Y inside _u-.mU Area. _|O_Q OO?@@ . . other projec
rep Area approved 2 part water based | set cove base w/ % enamel .um_:ﬁ W/ with White enamel paint |semi-gloss white paint Booths 0 A WA < P = B A.I\OC 3._.®ﬂ Note: No MQ_‘SD@ Stated drawing scale is based on 36x24
€poxy. radius curb. FRP to 8' on North * 4'-6 20 = Tiki WQ:. ~ . 9
& West Walls _ Clear 7 & , o a4/ Any Drink Or Food sheet.
. . Water-Resistant i -~ @ TT On Lola Coffee
Dishwashing A maooﬁs%w :Q_Mﬁm mmm w_ma <<h 4" Sanitary OQBB_N top | drywall with White |\ Resistant drywall | All wall surfaces shall be covered with a gloss or SEE * 31-0" | @ Handwash o] . C t
\shwashing Area approve mwwx%m erbased | set mwm_mcwwwm%\ % _”wg_wﬁmm_w.ﬁ;%s with White enamel paint |semi-gloss white paint. A B C ’ p } sink Pass- Service counter ou._w\ - no food or drink POS o= ounter
& West Wall = -
Smooth Concrete sealed W/ | 4" Sanitary Ceramic top| Emﬂm,“i:m__wz T&G Ipe w/Polvureth A4.0/\A4.0/\A4.0 mﬂ Q 6 Q é / Zmo j . /@ :m Thru to be served at coffee counter, ever. = —
Bar approved 2 part water based | set cove base w/ %" w\o_oaa m:,m vmﬁ .o:S:m ane ’ 4 (o] S , Amx_wz:@v
epoxy. radius curb. P nis FOR TYPICAL A4.0 ,
o 4" Sanitary Ceramic top | Water-Resistant e , 4 ' Existin -
Restroom Ceramic Tile set mw%cwmom,m %\ %" &wﬁ_r M__ﬁ m,_\m,%_s %ﬂdﬁﬂ _mmﬁwﬁm_qwm_mﬁ___h New Non Structural zZzZ=2 WMWMH% N Q -0 e ,, 4 PA >oommm_c_m M_.v S %
Smooth Concrete sealed W. |4" Sanitary Ceramic top | Water-Resistant Water-Resistant drywall See Housekeeping Plan A2.6. Walls protected with at least Tm_.._“:_o_)_ <<®.__m \W/ U “ C.~ c A @ Door <
Janitorial Area approved 2 part water based | set cove base w/ %" | drywall with White | = m:mam_ﬂwi an 8 foot high water resistant material measured from the A4.0 6 | _ 30" 1'-6"
epoxy. radius curb. enamel paint top of the cove base. 3'-0" 4 V ,
ﬁ o ] O ©) I
S h blockwall, ) _Qn _qn I} I T
m_.mqmmmmﬂ:mmqwo_o@a (E) parking lot paving N/A mmﬂ_wwﬁm:aommﬁwma &ﬂm&ﬂ”ﬁ“ﬂmﬂwﬂh See Site Plan A1.0 T 5'-6 3-8 * VHA H
(interior side) !
Outdoor Dining Concrete N/A N/A N/A mQ —\3 Wm._. .: _Am w Q
Operating [Hours: 3pm to 2am U
Door Schedule 780 sq.ft. - 29 total seats
- _ - .- FLUSH MOUNT Earnest Tiki Coffee
oor Tag Door Type Self Closing Finish Hardware Comments A_—JQOA” r Wn OC._. oo_‘.v \ METAL STORM DRAIN-
12 Fixed, 17 Movable
A Storefront, Aluminum, Double Yes Match (E) Building Storefront Accessible Latch Operable with Less than 5 Ibs. pressure & Q Q Q menn meA.wvm_/m\_._.mwﬂ_u_/\_
Door, 6'-0" Openi Syst Operable Second Door Lock . , .
oor pening ysiem perable Secon 0O0r Locl _ _ O C ._-Q O O q. m m Q ._-_ 3 @ ﬂ
5 Storefront, m@%qsﬁ_uﬂﬁ_mﬂnzw_so_m Door, Yes Match (E) W@mﬁ% Storefront Accessible Latch Operable with less than 5 Ibs. pressure. &
©
lA.
c Utility Door, @MME:; Louver No Epoxy _uw_zﬁmao_,_\.\v__moﬁw_ Finish, Light Latch handle, no lock Louver Vents Top & Bottom \_ \_ O \_ Z . Um_ 3
Accessible Lockable Latch Hardware - TimCO 1074-1- Hardware | p o\ . stop to prevent door from fully recessing - 35'-11" Om 3<O 3 D —1m<m
D Stacked (Barn Door) Sliding Door, No Stained & Sealed amm_@:_ma MV _u3<_a._mw vameMmM_M_oS wmmﬁc__q.ma Mmqm_wu_:mb, while providing 32" Min. clear opening. Door to -
Wood opening Hardware. TrimCo mery St. Los Angeles, LA. remain in open position during business hours. I_I
90023. 323-262-4191 ena 3._”
E Solid 09,w< Mwmomoﬂw_a Grade Yes Painted W/ Epoxy Finish Accessible Pull latch Z mS\ ﬂ _ O O q. U _ m 3 _ m _U roveme 3._”
Door Schedule - Storage SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" n—.omo._”
Door Tag Door Type Self Closing Finish Hardware Comments Amv >C._.O m_l_C._| O_H_H ._|=<_m_nﬁ m<<_._.O_|_ _HO_N _I_QI._._ZQ ._
Stained Wood With Epoxy (E) 200 AMP
F Wood Louvered Door Pair No Sealant O<Q%Mm9 Light Color Latch handle, no lock m_lmo._._nw_0>_| _U>Z m_l
Stained Wood With E
G Wood Louvered Door Pair No Mmm_w_ﬁmn?m_.w\dooauﬁ_._@_m% mw\u_o_. Latch handle, no lock Al
Stain
Fan Rated (E) GWB Clg. 1% St —
: : orage _ /N N
Notes: 1600 Fm ThisAea gy J - R = P =N = IR N
1) All Cabinetry Must Be Coved Around the Base With Slim Foot Sanitary Ceramic Cove Base Tile. Cabinetry Must Be — P 0S| N I I A_mv 5 | L1 I N N N / N/ - (E) GWE \
- . . ; : \ | uct . . . .
Finished With An Approved Laminate Surface And The Interior Must Be Light Color. _ \/O\ --Q _7 R -~ (E) GWB Clg. — < \/ Duct m High Velocity Air
i — N\ This Area — \ T~ Soffit. ~Curtain Above Front
. . : (E) GWB Clg. Unisex ADA VIaiFe AERNVANRN ~— @‘ urtain Above Fron
2) See Sheet AC Detail 4 for door and hardware accessible requirements. This Area mmmiowmmj { W%M N P \Q/ P N \\ N \ / . /\ mw:% Wooq. See
ey - o — —~__/ [ —— - N Equipment Schedule
(E) Duct[=—=— 8-0 80" | , g \ - p quip :
— i \ — ~ l® /
Lighting Schedule _#w | f s L -~ S % ~ (E) Duct /
Room or Area Surface # of Fixtures Model # Lumens Per Fixture Total Footcandles Per Area xm< / W%M | AN i No. Date Issue
—— _n! u_ O IO i
18 900 9fc — ™ m O / 1 062913 Schematic
. MaxLED : . \
Coffee Bar Ceiling RFR6141CAT30W Single Pole Switch % - ID (E) Duct Wv W%M ~_ (E) GWB Clg. To r/ @ 2 101513 Health Dept. Submittal
87 f ~ )
Prep. Area Ceiling 2 Flourescent tube 2- fixture wm,\“_mcé_ﬁmm _u:mabmo:% ﬂ%ﬂﬂﬂxm ’ Three Way Switch m_ww W' / // Remain // i 3 000013 AAC PDD Submittal
/ \ /A
- MaxLED 59fc . . D \ N W%M _ - N 7 T~ @ 4 11.07.13 Permit Submittal
e o : REROTEATION " pimmer Switch mw \ (E) Duct h A mﬂ%.. \ o7 ) N (\\ /Q\ A - /O/ m@%w.. W%M \\ 5 122213 Plan Check m\m
N “wO ﬁ - I n . . an ec
Bar Ceiling 8 RERE141GATIO 900 ° Occupant Sensor Switch ¢$° \ /\ 70 it o \ | 10-0 /\
105 f A Qs 6 01.23.14 Plan Re-check mwm
Warewash Ceiling 1 Flourescent tube 2-fixture wmﬁchAqmm w:mdamo:% ﬂhwdmmﬂowx 2 ¢ \ / /ﬁ/u \ - \m$. ,4 [ Wu
- Sure-Lite ES 71,72-70 R \ / | | - ek N
8o o X y \ [ / - -
Food/Bev. Storage Ceiling 2 Flourescent tube 2-fixture ea. wmﬁmﬂ..wm _u:m._hmoz%ﬂﬂﬂwﬂwxm >_._\O<< O mx_ﬁ _|_©3ﬁ \/ @m.-o.. / %.. Amv _UCOﬁ\ r \ / ‘m\u \/ Fr
\>~F——-
- N
2076 1) (E) GWB Clg. & | \ N, - N
Employee/Restroom Ceiling 2 _»_u_»kwﬂ_mumb,ﬂ_.moﬁ 900 / .:.:w >—.®m. / _ \ ~ \ mQ:J@m._. Ooﬁ.—nmm \ Amv UCO# v
| J Pl o~ T . Counter \ P
\ — —~
Footcandle Estimation / Calculation: / - ! h // N\ (E) GWB Clg. | — ) / (E) Duct \
: MaxLED RFR6141CAT30W - - (L / ) ) ThisArea | / \ \ \
CU = Coefficient of lllumination = .8 Can Fixture, Down Light And N ) I > Prep Area L/ ¥ (E) Duct — (E) Duct
LLF = Light Loss Factor = .8 Directional Spot, with \ / (E) Duct| \ V|
- , ,
shatter-proof lens. Y, A H | IMech. | | (E) GWB Duct Xig.5
Coffee Bar: 18 X 900 X .8 X .8 = 10368 fc / 810 Sq. Ft. = 13 f mw (E) Duct - )| | (Existing) Soffit.
Prep Area/Storage: 5 X 12800 X .8 X .8 = 8192 fc /118 Sq. Ft. = 69 fc Flourescent tube 2-fixture | f P y - AN y /O\ -
. = = with shatter-proof cover. : , S
Storage: 1 X 6400 X .8 X .8 = 4096 fc / 119 Sq. Ft. = 34 fc P [ / o o) 0O X o)
Employee/Restroom: 2 X 900 X .8 X .8 = 1,152 fc / 59 Sq. Ft. = 20 fc ™~ / I I i I I \TY
Tiki Bar: 12 X 900 X .8 X .8 = 6912 fc / 453 Sq. Ft. = 15fc - ) e | § - | NEW FLOOR &
Surface Mounted Accent o] / [
Light Fixture - TBD ﬁ / CEILING
(E) 2'x2' supply diffuser \ ,/ | PLANS
connected to (E) HVAC (E) HVAC SYSTEM ON ROOF | Ceiling Height 24 w /
(E) .__xm_ﬁmmmu_wm%ﬁ@m%m >8_m of 830<mm M._mw:uém , S~ kS Job #: PS008
connectea to replace to matc
Above New GWB Ceiling Hr. rated om::@.g For Specification Y | Note: Tenant Assumes The "Shell" Space Walls & Ceilings Built To Current Code, Including a 2-Hour Fire Barrier Between The
Umox__. | . (E) 6'x2 return connected to SCYNTT Attachment, and I I B Occupancy and R-2 Oooc_o.m.So<. As Such, The Scope Of Improvements herein _.:.o_cn_o Installing Non-Bearing Partition
(E) 6"x2' supply diffuser (E) HVAC See . </ Assembly <<m_._m And Dropped DWB Om.___som .O: Top Of (E) 2-Hour Rated Shell Walls And Ceilings. However, The Oo::mo.ﬁoﬂ Must
=] connected to (E) HVAC Procedure. Verify That a 2-hour Separation Exists Between The B Occupancy And The R-2 Occupancy. If The Contractor Finds Any
T Om _ _ _ 3 U _ m 3 >3 Q m _/\_ QO—J m 3 _Om_ Areas Deficient Of This Required 2-Hour Rated Construction Between the B Occupancy and the R-2 Occupancies, He/She
All Mechanical Equipment exists and will be used for new spaces. Only minor alterations @ Must Correct The Affected Area(s) Bringing The Entire Assembly To The Current 2-Hour Rated Standard Shown On Sheet “ w O
to locations of existing diffusers. SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" Pr.2, Details 4, 5, & 6. °

Sheet




N. Camino deo Corto

-

(E) Two-Bin
Trash Enclosure

For Lola Coffee/Tiki Bar

(E) Mixed-Use
Building Parking Lot

(E) Ajacent
Building
Parking Lot

(E) Shared Driveway

(E) Ajacent
Building

(E) Mixed-Use Building

Location of
Earnest Coffee Co. — —

.

Overall Site Plan

SCALE: NTS

Enlarged Site Plan

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

W. Via Lola

N. Palm Canyon Drive

1101 N. Palm Canyon Drive
Palm Springs, CA 92262

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Tenant Improvement

Project to retrofit the interior of a former gallery and bar to a coffee
house and tiki bar, within an existing rated building, moving / adding
non-supporting partition walls and equipment related to the new use.
Install storefront doors in the same opening as existing windows on
the South West portion of tenant space. One set of doors will be part
of the path of travel to the public right-of-way.

CHRIS PARDO DESIGN

ELEMENTAL ARCHITECTURE

1520 11th Ave.
Suite G
Seattle, WA 98122
p 206.329.1654

700 E. Tahquitz Canyon Rd.
Ste. A
Palm Springs, CA 92262
chrispardodesign.com

@ Chris Pardo Design, LLC 2013

These drawings were prepared for

"Lola Coffee" a project in Palm Springs,
CA. They are not intended for use on any
other project.

Stated drawing scale is based on 36x24
sheet.

Earnest Tiki Coffee

1101 N. Palm
Canyon Drive
Tenant
Improvement
Project

& (E) Commercial
Tenant Space

H

Tenant Space

Earnest Coffee

A m_lo: wM—Io:

| Existing
OEU/

(E) Sidewalk

Co. Entrance (E) Accessible
Earnest Coffee Co. Entry From o
1615 5q.ft. - 36 fixed seats i Public Right Of >
Total Occupancy: 39 <<Q< . n
ol &
C
>
-
| ©
(E) Vacant Commercial 7 / C
] i ﬁ , I I oﬂ Existing m
Sidewalk to g
| 7 K Remain / Dnm
[ [ [ [ | | X
Tiki Bar Enfrance L L L L = ‘\'y / Property N.
(E) Vacant Commercial . Proposed Outdoor Seating Area - el \ Line
Tenant Space Courtyard H ﬂ »
N OO0 bgd bd B NIV
(E) Privacy F 4‘\.‘ i Existing Palm
(E) Privacy Fence S LN [ =
\ Proposed /4«‘&\\‘\ «— Trees Ao
Property Accessible Proposed 36" high (at top of / \ Remain
Line Entry From o railing) custom iorn & wood Existing Existin
Public Right Of & fence. mamzo_a/ g
Way Remain Oc_‘U/
2
©
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No. Date Issue

1 062913 Schematic

2 101513 Health Dept. Submittal

3 00.00.13 AAC PDD Submittal

4 11,0713 Permit Submittal
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6 012314 Plan Re-check
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